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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A Blight

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	London Pension Fund Authority (LPFA)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Blight’s complaint is that London Pension Fund Authority (LPFA) made mistakes in processing his “added years contract” in November 2002, when he was made redundant from his then employer, London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA), and took early retirement. He alleges that other errors occurred during the subsequent complaints process and that LPFA have failed to stand by agreements.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. In April 1999 Mr Blight started an arrangement to pay 9% of his salary in addition to the standard 6% normal employee contributions. The extra 9% was to buy 6 years and 318 days added service at his normal retirement age.

4. The LGPS Regulations 1997 state that if a member stops paying additional contributions before his NRD on leaving his employment by reason of redundancy, he may elect to make a lump sum payment to the appropriate fund, provided the arrangement has been in place for at least 12 months. The amount of that payment must be calculated by an actuary appointed by the appropriate administering authority as representing the capital value of the unpaid contributions.  

5. On 13 March 2002 LPFA wrote to Hymans, the Scheme actuaries. The letter quoted Mr Blight’s pensionable salary as being £50,175.

6. On 5 August 2002 LFEPA gave Mr Blight 12 weeks written notice of redundancy, his last day of service being 3 November 2002. LFEPA told LPFA that Mr Blight’s expected pensionable pay on leaving would be £57,171.  LPFA subsequently forwarded this information to Hymans. 
7. On 6 August 2002 LPFA wrote to Mr Blight providing him with a leaflet explaining some of the options available to him.  The leaflet did not contain details of what effect his redundancy would have on his arrangement to purchase added years of service within the Scheme. 
8. On 26 September 2002, Hymans wrote to LPFA. The letter stated :

“The data on which our calculations are based is detailed below: Last contribution Date 15 November 15 November 2002……Pensionable salary £50,175……Assuming that Mr Blight makes his final AVC payment in November 2002, the capital cost of buying out the remaining contributions as at this date is £56,690”
9. LPFA wrote to Mr Blight on 10 October. The letter stated:

“Please find enclosed a copy letter from our actuary stating a lump sum of £56,690 purchases the outstanding amount of added years. I enclose an estimate of which 1 year 202 days of your added years can count. This leaves 5 years 116 days that you can purchase for £56,690”.

· The summary of benefits attached to the letter stated: 

“Summary of Benefits (ESTIMATE), Annual Pension before income tax or other deductions: payable from 04/11/2002, £20,900.70, Total service used in this calculation, 29 years 090 days. Includes additional service awarded by your employer, 10 years.

· Details of calculation

· Last day of service                                                03/11/2002

Final pay                                                               57171”

 The calculation of the 29 years 090 days is as follows: -

· Service transferred from previous scheme                  8 years 189 days
· Service with employer (01/09/93 to 03/11/02)           9 years 64 days
· Additional service awarded by employer                   10 years
· Added years purchased at date of leaving (3/11/02)   1 year 202 days
· Total service                                                                  29 years 90 days
10. On 25 October 2002 Mr Blight e-mailed to LPFA, with instruction that the cost of purchasing the added years as set out in LPFA’s letter of 10 October was to be paid from the monies due to him of (his lump sum under the Scheme and his redundancy payment) which amounted to £59,260.55. 

11. LPFA’s operations manager wrote to Mr Blight on 1 November 2002.  The letter stated: 
“I have been informed of your retirement and enclose a Statement of Benefits. This details how your benefits have been calculated and the amounts payable, based on the information from your employer. Should I receive amended information your benefits may need to be recalculated and a revised notification will be sent”.

  The attached statement was headed ACTUAL and stated:
· “Annual Pension before Income Tax or other deductions:  20900.70
· Last day of service                                                              03/11/2002 
· Final Pay                                                                             57171.00
· Total Service used in this calculation                                 29/090
· Includes additional service awarded by your employer      10/000”
12. On 1 November 2002 LPFA’s operation manager e-mailed the  Scheme actuary: 
“Thank you for your letter 26 September 2002 regarding the above. Mr Blight is now going on redundancy 3rd November 2002. His pensionable pay on leaving is £57,171. Please let me know the correct capitalisation amount urgently”.
13. On 12 November and 29 November 2002 LPFA paid directly into Mr Blight’s bank account £2,570.55 being the amount of his retirement grant, that remained after payment of £56,690 to fund the outstanding purchase of added years and the first monthly net pension based on the  figures quoted in their letter 1 November 2002, respectively.

14. On 11 March 2003 LPFA wrote to Mr Blight apologising for an error in the figures quoted to him in October and November 2002.  LPFA said that the actuary had based his calculation on a salary figure of £50,175, instead of £57,171, and on a leaving date of 15 November 2002, instead of 3 November 2002. The actuary had since advised that when the higher salary figure was taken into account, the cost of buying the added years service that Mr Blight thought he had already bought would increase from £56,690 to £64,750 i.e. a £8,060 increase.  The reason for the different salary figure being used was said to be that employees such as Mr. Blight had received an increase in salary which was paid retrospectively in February 2003 and therefore had the effect of increasing Mr Blight’s pensionable pay used both for the purpose of calculating his pension and for calculating the cost of the added years purchase.

15. Mr Blight and his wife departed on a three-week holiday to Australia on 15 March 2003. He says that the holiday was booked and paid for in February 2003 when he was expecting a small increase in his pension benefits due to his back pay and when he was unaware of the imminent £8,000 bill. During the period from December 2002 to March 2003, he also embarked upon some home improvements unaware of the imminent bill. 

16. On 3 April 2003 LPFA sent Mr Blight a letter correcting mistakes made in the 11 March 2003 letter and offering less favourable repayment terms. The letter of 3 April 2003 stated:
“I enclose a copy statement showing the additional lump sums payable of £41993.84  funded and £6976.40 compensatory added years lump sum totalling £48970.24.The additional lump sum to be awarded for the 5 years 116 days is £11602.85 and therefore £60573.10 is due in total . £65870.00 capitalisation costs means £5296.90 is payable plus £2570.55 already paid at retirement. Total payment due is £7867.45. My original letter said (or should have said) £8978.08 was due but I forgot to take account for the extra £1110.61 due i.e. £48970.24 less £47859.63. £8978.08 less £1110.61= £7867.45. My apologies for the error. If the additional pension of £36.45 was not paid the overpayment will be recovered over 216 months. The £7867.45 will be deducted net”  
17. On 14 April 2003 LPFA wrote to Mr Blight. The letter stated:

“Clearly the information provided to you at the time you retired was incorrect in that the cost of paying the outstanding contributions was based on a salary of £50,175 rather than the correct figure of £57,171. It would appear that the figure of £50,175 used was the basic salary to which you were entitled and did not include your London Weighting and Special Responsibility Allowances. It is regrettable that at the time you actually retired the error relating to use of the incorrect salary rate was not identified and highlighted at the time”. 
18. Between April to June 2003 Mr Blight complained to LPFA.

19. LPFA paid £250 compensation to Mr Blight on 29 May 2003 for inconvenience and distress caused to him.

20. On 17 June 2003 LPFA wrote again to Mr Blight. The letter stated: 

“On 10 October you were supplied with estimates regarding your forthcoming redundancy and the cost of capitalising an outstanding service purchase under the Local Government Pension Scheme… You confirmed your wish to capitalise the service purchase and your benefits were processed…. At the time and without notification to you it was discovered that the earlier estimate was incorrect… Whilst this error, in principle, had been identified by LPFA’s staff in the course of processing your actual retirement benefits, actual payments were nevertheless processed on that basis….On 27 May LFEPA notified yet another revision to your final pay and LPFA have now reassessed the position to date including a further revision to the capitalised figure (£66,091)…  and could be collected as follows: i.) Maintain basic pension at £17,554.63 pa.  ii) Implement revised added years in full £7,297.30 ,this would total £24,851.93 pa.  iii) This would recover £370.73 a year until the total overpayment was collected (approximately 20.3 years) and would still leave your net pension in payment above the level originally quoted at retirement.

I have spoken to the member of staff concerned (operations manager) and am informed that this action was because : a) they did not wish to delay actual payment pending request and receipt of revised calculations from the actuary) Few cases of such capitalisation had occurred and they did not appreciate that the alteration was likely to be material. c) In any event it was known that subsequent revisions would be necessary as a result of [then] unresolved pay award considerations and it was mistakenly assumed that the overall impact would still be in your favour”

21. Mr Blight wrote to LPFA on 27 June 2003 accepting the offer stated in the letter of 17 June 2003 of a lower pension of £24,851.98 after a repayment reduction and stating that the outstanding amount should be deducted from his gross pension rather than his net pension.
22. LPFA emailed Mr Blight on 22 July 2003: 
“…Thank you for your response which will now conclude this regrettable oversight on our part. Our payroll closes for input tomorrow so I have passed your file today so as to effect the necessary payment adjustments.”
23. Then, on 29 July 2003, LPFA informed Mr Blight that the repayment amount would have to be collected from his net pension. When repayments were indeed deducted from his net pension he complained. In response Mr Blight emailed LPFA the following day: 
“Thank you for your letter dated 29 July 2003. Unfortunately this letter does not accurately confirm our agreement i.e. your offer dated 17 June 2003 item 9 d ii) is for the arrears to be collected by my taking a reduced gross pension of £24,851.93 p.a. My acceptance dated 17 June 2003 was on this basis, note my item 2 deduction rate of £370.73 from my gross [not net] annual pension”.   (Please put in e mail of 30 July 2003 with quotation and LPFA’s response of August 2003)”
24. On 1 August 2003 LPFA responded to Mr Blight’s e-mail of 30 July 2003. LPFA’s letter stated: 
“Thank you for your e-mail of 30 July. Inland Revenue requirements are that we must apply income tax to your total pension payments so that the deduction in question must come from your pension after taxation. The original lump sum element required to effect the service purchase could not have been subject to tax relief, i.e. it was due from your income after taxation. The amount of the residual element of that lump sum must also come from your income after taxation. You refer to item d (ii) within my letter of 17 June. However I do not undertake therein to apply the adjustments to your pension after taxation because PAYE requirements would not have allowed me to do so. The overall effect of the adjustments now implemented do however , have the effect of putting you in the same position, albeit over time, that you would have been as regards your retirement benefits and taxation had your benefits been correctly implemented in the first instance. Those adjustments do leave your net pension (both after adjustment and taxation) levels above those quoted at retirement”.  
25. On 13 August 2003, Mr Blight complained that LPFA had unilaterally implemented an agreement that was not what they offered in their letter of 17 June 2003. His letter of 13 August 2003 stated: 
“Your letter dated 17 June 2003 provided proposals to resolve the dispute and was written after you studied the previous correspondence that included the issue of deductions before or after tax. You also considered regulations that you advise gave the LPFA the facility to collect the capitalised sum  by deductions from future benefits , albeit the LPFA had knowingly mislead me on the actual costs and benefits back in November 2002 and knowingly implemented the same. Your proposal category d) offers a reduced pension of £24,851.93 in order to collect the capitalised sum over a number of years. Notwithstanding your current comments regarding tax in your letter of 1 August 2003, the implication of your offer was to make the deductions, to clear the overpayment from gross pension and not from net pension that the LPFA have now implemented without consultation. I also noted that item 9-d ii) shows gross pension arrears being used to reduce the overpayment.”
26. On 2 September 2003, the Chief Executive of LPFA, wrote to Mr Blight stating: 

“I have read Phil Goodwin’s letter to you of 17 June and while I understand the position he was trying to achieve, he offered a revised pension of £24,851.93 p.a which was some £370 p.a less than the gross pension due. In that context, I can appreciate your presumption that the proposed deduction of £370.73 p.a would be made from your gross pension not your net pension. However, it is not possible to make deductions from your gross pay before tax. In the circumstances, I propose that the deduction being made to your net pension is reduced to £25 per month, which in effect reflects a gross deduction of £30.89 per month as currently applied. This would extend the period of recovery but I am prepared to agree that. Given the sums involved, I do not propose to make the adjustment retrospectively but subject, to your written agreement, your pension will be revised from end of September. I apologise again for the problems and inconvenience you have suffered and I hope you are able to accept this simple correction in order to close the matter.”  

SUBMISSIONS

27. Mr Blight says:

27.1. On 5 August 2002 LFEPA advised LPFA that his expected pensionable pay as at his leaving date, 3 November 2002 was £57,171. LPFA forwarded this information to their actuaries. The actuary incorrectly used this information and included incorrect pay and leaving date in their letter to LPFA of 26 September 2002. 
27.2. The error of using incorrect information had been identified at the time of his retirement. The email of 1 November 2002 sent by LPFA’s operation manager to the actuary is evidence of this.
27.3. The reason for the incorrect salary being used by LPFA and for the increased cost of £8060 of buying back the added years had nothing to do with his salary increase, which was paid retrospectively in February 2002, but was a result of LPFA and their actuary misusing the correct information provided to them back in August 2002.
27.4. There is no dispute that he should pay the additional £1,341 capitalisation cost arising from the subsequent back pay and indeed he has paid this amount by using the resultant increased lump sum relating to back pay.

27.5. LPFA made mistakes in processing the completion of his added years contract from November 2002. Subsequently during the complaints process other errors occurred. Since April 2003 they have put him through considerable inconvenience and distress arising from their ongoing failings and the compensation should be increased to reflect this.

27.6. LPFA have failed to stand by agreements i.e. that the amount owing should be recovered from his gross pension. Their offer dated 17 June 2003 clearly indicates that the arrears are to be collected by taking a reduced gross pension of £24,851.93 after the overpayment deduction. His acceptance dated 17 June 2003 was on this basis. LPFA have implemented a different arrangement and their Chief Executive accepts this in the letter of 2 September 2003. He was reluctant to pay the £8,000 over a period of years on the basis that it would be from his gross pension, thus effectively discounting the repayment by his prevailing rate of income tax. What LPFA have unilaterally implemented is at variance to their offer dated 17 June 2003 and his acceptance of 27 June 2003. As a result he is at a significant financial disadvantage which he assesses to be between £1,767 - £3,213.
27.7. There was a binding contract in place by November 2002. This contract was his acceptance of LPFA’s written estimate of 10 October 2002 of the costs and benefits regarding his added years contract. LPFA then wrote to him again on 1 November 2002 and confirmed both the costs and benefits as actual figures.

27.8. The elements of a contract were in place. There was an offer, acceptance, agreement, consideration, certainty and evidence. There was no mutual mistake. Neither he nor his former employers played any part in LPFA’s mistake regarding the misuse of correct information provided to LPFA in August 2002. Clearly LPFA were aware that his pensionable pay as at 3 November 2002 would be £57,171 otherwise they would have been unable to base the 10 October 2002 and 1 November 2002 statement of benefits on this figure. 
27.9. Contracts entered into and containing genuine and unidentified mistakes may subsequently be adjusted to allow for the mistake to be rectified. However, “in law” this is not necessarily the case when one party already knows that there is a mistake but continues to enter into that contract without drawing that mistake to the attention of the other party or making some form of contract qualification. Legally if a party knowingly and freely enters into a contract that they know is based on mistakes, that party is usually expected to bear the full consequences of their mistake.

27.10. The provisional payment could still have been made pending the actuary’s very urgent response. An experienced pensions manager knows that generally pension costs and benefits are linked to pensionable pay and that these tend to change on a pro rata basis. An experienced pensions manager would appreciate that a cost of living increase of 2, 3, or 4 %, back dated 7 months is not likely to be very significant and certainly not more than 14%. 
27.11. He feels that LPFA should provide compensation to put him back into the position he would have been had they been able to comply with the agreement i.e. provide a discount or  cash compensation rather than extend the repayment term at Mr Blight’s cost.

27.12. LPFA’s proposal to extend the repayment period by reducing the payment to £25 per month has still not been implemented. 
27.13. He relied on the actual pension figures provided in LPFA’s letter of 1 November 2002 in that he paid for the holiday to Australia and made some home improvements. Had he known what LPFA knew in the period November 2002 to March 2003, he would have re-budgeted, scaled back and delayed items of non essential expenditure, including home improvements and his 'celebration' holiday.  He had planned his retirement at the time, taking decisions in relation to expenditure, bearing in mind the certainty of information provided to him by LPFA relating to his pension income and residual lump sum. The only qualification LPFA made was that his benefits were based on the information provided by his employer. LPFA confirmed this information to him in November 2002 and he checked it as correct, thus having the certainty to rely on LPFA's stated “ACTUAL” Benefits. The only variable being that he expected a small amount of back pay that should have provided a nominal increase in pension benefits.
27.14. The extra capitalisation costs arising from his salary increase which was paid retrospectively in February 2002 was not part of his complaint. He is seeking LPFA to reduce the current debt he owes to them by £8,060 and refund the overpayments with interest.   
28. LPFA responded:

28.1. There is no underlying dispute regarding the calculation in principle of Mr Blight’s retirement benefits, including the discretionary added years. Mr Blight was originally informed the cost would be £56,690, however due in the first instance to an error by the fund, and subsequently as a result of LFEPA informing the fund on two occasions of his revised final pay, the figure had been calculated three times. Mr Blight accepted LPFA’s proposal of payment of the outstanding amount over an extended period, subject to this being from gross pension, not net pension.  Mr Blight agreed to repay the relevant sum.

28.2. Hyman’s letter of 26 September 2002 was sent in response to LPFA’s letter of 13th March 2002 which had quoted the incorrect salary figure of £50,175. Although not made explicitly aware of the incorrect pay figure, the LPFA wrote to Mr Blight on 10th October 2002 enclosing a copy of the letter from the actuary confirming the basis of the calculation of the cost of £56,990, based on a pay figure of £50,175. LPFA had realised a revised figure would be required based on actual salary, hence the letter of 1st November, however the manager dealing with the case had not realised the significance of the error and had assumed the additional payment due following the pay award would be sufficient to cover the additional cost. Mr Blight believes the LPFA was fully aware of the consequences of the decision made by the manager dealing with the case and consciously chose not to inform Mr Blight accordingly, a fact which LPFA disputes and can find no evidence of.
28.3. Mr Blight is correct in asserting that the principal reason for the difference in the salary figure quoted is that the initial pay figure used did not include the London Weighting and Special Responsibility allowances to which Mr Blight was entitled. 

28.4. LPFA’s e-mailed acceptance on the 20 July 2003 did not make specific reference to the issue of net/gross recovery, given that the response was sent on the Director of Operations return from leave, however a full response clarifying they were not able to comply with this request was sent on 29th July 2003. 
28.5. The original offer made by LPFA and provisionally accepted by Mr Blight was that the amount due could be recovered over a period of 20.3 years at the rate of £30.89 per month. In accepting the offer Mr Blight requested the amount owing should be recovered from his gross salary, a request that could not be complied with in that it would have meant LPFA deducting insufficient tax from his pension payments due. The situation regarding the gross/net pension payments was clarified to Mr Blight in subsequent correspondence and a revised offer was made in September 2003, in effect reducing the monthly recovery to £25 per month to mitigate the effect of tax payable.   
28.6. Mr Blight believes the LPFA deliberately chose not to inform him and that they were fully aware of the consequences of not doing so. The LPFA accepts there were significant shortfalls in the way his case was handled, but do not accept there was a deliberate intention to mislead him 
28.7. Mr Blight confirms his acceptance to pay back the additional costs but in effect is requesting further compensation to that already awarded, i.e. the tax due on the amount being recovered. The LPFA have sought to be as reasonable as possible in recovering the overpayment due and say they would be happy to reduce the current rate of recovery to £25 per month rather than the £30.89 currently being recovered and to retrospectively apply the reduced recovery amount by suspending recovery for a period of time. This reduction has not yet been implemented pending formal confirmation from Mr Blight that he is happy to proceed on this basis, although LPFA would of course comply with this reduction with immediate effect if this helps resolve the situation.
28.8. LPFA have accepted their shortcomings in the way in which Mr Blight’s case was handled initially by them, in particular that he was originally provided with an incorrect figure in relation to the cost of capitalising his added years contract, and have previously awarded compensation for maladministration and distress caused, totalling £400. 
CONCLUSION

29. Mr Blight feels that there was a binding contract based on LPFA’s letter of 10 October 2002. The elements of a contract do appear to be present. LPFA’s letter can be seen as an invitation. Mr Blight made an offer, which LPFA accepted and acted upon. There clearly was consideration to support that offer and acceptance. But it is clear that the contract rests upon a mistake as to what figures should be used for Mr Blight’s pensionable salary. Although LPFA’s letter had set out what were said to be details of the calculation which included a reference to his final pay as being £57,171, LPFA had also included a copy of the Actuary’s letter which referred to the calculation being based on a pensionable salary of £50,175. While I can understand how Mr Blight would not have pored over the figures to reveal the inconsistency, he did have notice of the error.  
30. Mr Blight submits that a party is expected to bear the consequences of knowingly and freely entering into a contract knowing it is based on a mistake which has not been drawn to the attention of the other party. As I have noted above whilst the matter was certainly not highlighted to him he goes too far in saying that the error was not brought to his attention.  

31. Mr Blight says that LPFA were aware that the incorrect salary had been used in the calculation of the cost of paying the outstanding costs at the time of Mr Blight’s retirement. LPFA say in their letter of 17 June 2003 that although they were aware of the incorrect salary at the time of Mr Blight’s retirement, they were unaware of the impact this would have and have stated the reasons for their assertion. It is clear that LPFA were aware of the incorrect salary being used prior to Mr Blight taking his retirement benefits. This error should have been made clear to Mr Blight at the time it was discovered by LPFA. The fact that it was not constitutes maladministration. However, I am of the opinion that they did not intentionally set out to misinform or to deceive Mr Blight in this regard. Further, the provision of the incorrect salary information by LPFA does not confer on Mr Blight the right to have his benefits based on the incorrect salary.   
32. There is not dispute that the correct cost to provide the benefits which Mr Blight is receiving was £66,901. In agreeing to make such a payment over an extended period Mr Blight sought to make it a condition of his acceptance that payments should be made from his gross pension and not net pension.  
33. Mr Blight says that LPFA have unilaterally implemented an arrangement that is not what was offered in their letter of 17 June 2003. I accept that the wording of the letter of 17 June 2003 from LPFA was not as clear as it could have been.  However, it is also my view that the letter in question does not explicitly state that the deductions would be made from Mr Blight’s gross pension. 

34. Mr Blight has requested that if LPFA cannot make the necessary deductions from gross pension they should offer to make an appropriate discount to the deductions. I see no justification for that. In my view LPFA have not acted unjustly in insisting that the deductions should be made from his net pension instalments. Their reduction of the monthly repayment to £25 per month prolongs the recovery period but no interest is being charged. That seems to me to be generous on the part of LPFA and I do not share his view that a further discount should be made to the deductions.
35. Mr Blight claims that LPFA’s proposal to extend the repayment period by reducing the payment to £25 per month has still not been implemented.  LPFA have confirmed to me that this revised deduction will be implemented upon formal confirmation from Mr Blight that he is happy to proceed on this basis.

36. Mr Blight says that he relied on the actual figures provided in LPFA’s letter of 1 November 2002 in that he had arranged a holiday to Australia and made certain home improvements. However, that letter did state that the figures might need to be recalculated. Mr Blight says that he would have re-budgeted, scaled back and delayed items of non-essential expenditure, had he been aware of the problem in November 2002. But he has had the benefit of the expenditure and I see no reason to expect LPFA to bear such a cost.
37. Mr Blight feels LPFA should reduce the current debt by £8,060 and refund the overpayments with interest.  LPFA have offered compensation amounting to £400. I see that as adequate redress for such injustice as arose from the mistakes they made. 

DIRECTIONS
38. To redress the injustice caused by their maladministration, LPFA should pay £400 to Mr Blight within 28 days of this determination.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 June 2007
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